
 BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 

DOCKET – THURSDAY, JUNE 18, 2009 

        ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
                                                                                                                                   

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify 

that a particular case is still scheduled for this date. 

  

 1:00 p.m. cases  

Donald Medtart, Coby Brooks & Gretchen L. Drury, Hooters of Harborplace, Inc. T/a Hooters of 

Baltimore, Harborplace-301 Light Street– Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 

“No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with 

the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one 

(21) years of age” on March 31, 2009 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet);  Violation 

of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to 

any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person 

under twenty-one (21) years of age” on March 31, 2009 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old Maryland State Police 

Cadet) 

DECISION:   

 

Douglas Schmick, James C. Strott, Jr. & Emanuel Hilario, McCormick & Schmick Maryland Liquor, 

Inc. T/a M & S Grill, Harborplace-201 E. Pratt Street  – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation 

of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to 

any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person 

under twenty-one (21) years of age” on March 31, 2009 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police 

Cadet);  Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) 

years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption 

by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on March 31, 2009 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old Maryland 

State Police Cadet) 

DECISION:   

 

Denis Horgan & Carey J. Fagan, James Joyce Irish Bar and Restaurant, LLC T/a James Joyce Irish Bar 

& Restaurant, 616 S. President Street  – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License –  Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 

“No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with 

the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one 

(21) years of age” on March 31, 2009 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet);  Violation 

of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to 

any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person 

under twenty-one (21) years of age” on March 31, 2009 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old Maryland State Police 

Cadet) 

DECISION:   

 

Jacqueline Heaphy, Mark Anders & Bryson L. Keens, Roy’s of Baltimore, LLC T/a Roy’s Restaurant, 

720B Aliceanna Street  - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall 

sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that 

such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on 

March 31, 2009 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet);  Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No 

licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the 

knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) 

years of age” on March 31, 2009 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old Maryland State Police Cadet) 

DECISION:   
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Veronica Jackson, Jackson Lounge, Inc. T/a Roots Unltd., 2148-52 Vine Street – Class BD7 Beer, 

Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person 

under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such 

beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on November 10, 2008 (Re:  Alcoholic 

beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet);  Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “Licensees shall keep on their 

premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons 

employed by them.  Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the 

Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies” on November 10, 2008 (Re:  

No employee records available) 
DECISION:   

 

Jay A. Wolsczak, Francis Cougle, Jr. & Thomas J. Gispanski, Hard Rock Café International (STP), Inc. T/a Hard 
Rock Café – Baltimore, 601 E. Pratt Street -  Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No 

licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the 

knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) 

years of age” on March 31, 2009 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet);  Violation of 

Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any 

person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under 

twenty-one (21) years of age” on March 31, 2009 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old Maryland State Police Cadet) 

DECISION:   

 

 

3:00 p.m. Case 

 

James J. Temple, Jr. & Rex Snider, Bourbon Street, LLC T/a Bourbon Street, 316-18 Guilford Avenue -  Class “B”  

Beer, Wine & Liquor Arena License - Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner 

as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the community” on January 3, 2009 (Re:  Police 

on scene for large crowd of intoxicated patrons leaving establishment; during disturbance, police officer assaulted, signal 13 

called, and seven females arrested) and on April 12, 2009 (Re:  Liquor Board inspector several incidents which indicated that 

security measures “…were less than adequate to prevent underage persons from directly or indirectly purchasing and/or 

consuming alcohol on  premise.”); Violation of Article 2B, Section 12-108(d) "No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any 

establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages by a 

person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been 

purchased or from whom obtained…" on  March 12, 2009 (Re:  Twenty year old female observed in possession of alcohol);  

Violation of Rule 4.02 “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under the influence of alcohol or 

narcotic drugs or who is disorderly in manner or to any person known to be a habitual drunkard or user of narcotic drugs” on 

March 12, 2009 (Re:  Twenty year old female patron observed to be highly intoxicated); Violation of Article 2B, Section 12-

108(d)  "No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the 

consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no 

matter by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained…" on  March 12, 2009 (Re:  

Nineteen year old male patron observed in possession of red cup of Bacardi rum); Violation of Article 2B, Section 12-108(d)  

"No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or 

possession of any alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter by whom 

such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained…" on  March 12, 2009 (Re:  Nineteen year old 

male patron observed in possession of red cup of vodka and cranberry juice); Violation of Article 2B, Section 12-108(d)  

"No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or 

possession of any alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter by whom 

such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained…" on  March 12, 2009 (Re:  Nineteen year old 

male patron observed in possession of red cup of Bacardi rum and coke);  Violation of Rule 4.02 “No licensee shall sell or 

furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under the influence of alcohol or narcotic drugs or who is disorderly in manner or to 

any person known to be a habitual drunkard or user of narcotic drugs” on March 12, 2009 (Re:  Nineteen year old male patron 

observed to be highly intoxicated);  Violation  of Article 2B, Section 12-108(d) "No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any 
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establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages 

by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have 

been purchased or from whom obtained…" on  March 12, 2009 (Re:  Twenty year old female patron observed in possession 

of red cup of Bacardi rum and coke);  Violation  of Article 2B, Section 12-108(d)  "No licensee, proprietor, or operator of 

any establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages by a 

person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been 

purchased or from whom obtained…" on  March 12, 2009 (Re:  Eighteen year old male patron observed in possession of red 

cup of Bacardi rum and coke);  Violation  of Article 2B, Section 12-108(d)  "No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any 

establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages by a 

person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been 

purchased or from whom obtained…" on  March 12, 2009 (Re:  Eighteen year old male patron observed in possession of red 

cup of whiskey and ginger ale)   

DECISION:  
 

 


